30, 2025. By August 28, 2025, all the dividends have been paid. The Company did not make any interim

dividend recommendation for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

89INTERIM REPORT 2025

(Amount in Thousands, Except for Share and Per Share Data, or otherwise stated)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

21. Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which

differ in certain respects from IFRS Accounting Standards issued by International Accounting Standards

Board. The effects of material differences between the condensed consolidated financial statements of

the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards are as follow:

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2025
IFRS adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations (Extract)

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP
RMB

Share-based
compensation

(Note (ii))
RMB

Deferred income
Tax arising from

asset acquisition
(Note (iii))

RMB

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS
RMB

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Selling expenses (113,383) – – (113,383)
General and administrative expenses (135,637) – 2,407 (133,230)
Other operating expenses, net (24,275) – 845 (23,430)
Total operating cost and expenses (897,061) – 3,252 (893,809)
Income before taxes and income from equity
 in affiliates 416,982 – 3,252 420,234
Income tax expense (124,295) – (3,252) (127,547)

Net income 328,356 – – 328,356
Net income attributable to Noah Holdings
 Private Wealth and Asset Management
 Limited shareholders 327,540 – – 327,540

90 Noah Holdings Private Wealth and Asset Management Limited

(Amount in Thousands, Except for Share and Per Share Data, or otherwise stated)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

21. Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards (Continued)

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2024

IFRS adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Extract)

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

RMB

Share-based

compensation

(Note (ii))

RMB

Deferred income

Tax arising from

asset acquisition

(Note (iii))

RMB

Amounts as

reported under

IFRS

RMB

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Selling expenses (124,222) (1,526) – (125,748)

General and administrative expenses (151,018) (1,361) 2,406 (149,973)

Other operating expenses, net (63,153) (286) 845 (62,594)

Total operating cost and expenses (1,009,888) (3,173) 3,252 (1,009,809)

Income before taxes and income from equity
 in affiliates 372,441 (3,173) 3,252 372,520

Income tax expense (82,943) – (3,252) (86,195)

Net income 235,556 (3,173) – 232,383

Net income attributable to Noah Holdings
 Private Wealth and Asset Management
 Limited shareholders 231,278 (3,173) – 228,105

91INTERIM REPORT 2025

(Amount in Thousands, Except for Share and Per Share Data, or otherwise stated)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

21. Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards (Continued)

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2025
IFRS adjustments

Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet (Extract)

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP
RMB

Cash and cash
equivalents

(Note (i))
RMB

Share-based
compensation

(Note (ii))
RMB

Deferred income
tax arising from

asset acquisition
(Note (iii))

RMB

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS
RMB

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,821,846 (1,340,539) – – 2,481,307
Short-term investments 1,602,362 1,340,539 – – 2,942,901
Property and equipment, net 2,346,487 – – (166,926) 2,179,561

Total Assets 11,744,882 – – (166,926) 11,577,956

Deferred tax liabilities 242,254 – – (166,926) 75,328

Total Liabilities 2,083,119 – – (166,926) 1,916,193

Shareholders’ equity:
 Additional paid-in capital 3,944,220 – (4,033) – 3,940,187
 Retained earnings 5,682,080 – 4,033 – 5,686,113

Total Shareholders’ Equity 9,661,763 – – – 9,661,763

92 Noah Holdings Private Wealth and Asset Management Limited

(Amount in Thousands, Except for Share and Per Share Data, or otherwise stated)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

21. Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards (Continued)

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

As of June 30, 2024

IFRS adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Balance

Sheet (Extract)

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

RMB

Cash and cash

equivalents

(Note (i))

RMB

Share-based

compensation

(Note (ii))

RMB

Deferred income

tax arising from

asset acquisition

(Note (iii))

RMB

Amounts as

reported under

IFRS

RMB

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,604,946 (1,881,090) – – 2,723,856

Short-term investments 1,287,400 1,881,090 – – 3,168,490

Property and equipment, net 2,416,072 – – (173,430) 2,242,642

Total Assets 12,467,005 – – (173,430) 12,293,575

Deferred tax liabilities 245,609 – – (173,430) 72,179

Total Liabilities 2,736,654 – – (173,430) 2,563,224

Shareholders’ equity:
 Additional paid-in capital 3,858,175 – 25,030 – 3,883,205

 Retained earnings 5,650,224 – (25,030) – 5,625,194

Total Shareholders’ Equity 9,730,351 – – – 9,730,351

Notes:

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

Under U.S. GAAP, cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that have both of the following characteristics: (1)
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and (2) so near their maturity that they present insignificant risk of changes in
value because of changes in interest rates. The Group’s cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, demand deposits,
fixed term deposits and money market funds, which are unrestricted as to withdrawal and use, and have original maturities of